CLARK COUNTY
STAFF REPORT

DEPARTMENT: Joint Lobby (Assessor, Auditor, Treasurer)

DATE: February 16, 2016

REQUESTED ACTION: Approval for use of Auditor O & M funds to repurpose space on PSC
2" floor

SR Number:

FOR APPROVAL BY: ¥_ BOCC __ COUNTY MAII\IAGER _ . HEARING

BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

The Joint Lobby was designed 13 years ago. Due to the advancement and increased use of
technology, the business needs of the offices occupying the Joint Lobby (Assessor, Auditor, and
Treasurer) have changed. Among these changes is the dramatic increase in the number of
Real Estate Excise Tax affidavits and documents submitted for recording electronically. This
creates an opportunity to reconfigure the work area to improve workflow and communication.
Repurposing existing spaces will allow us to develop more efficient and streamlined operations
in response to an ever-changing business environment and |mplement cost-savmg efficiencies,
such as the current Image Cash Letter (ICL) security room project that: supports the migration to
electronic banking and reduces the County’s banking costs. This proposal includes safety
features to provide additional security for staff and customers conducting business in the Joint
Lobby and allows us to secure County resources that are now located in the Iobby area open to
the public.

IS THIS A ONE TIME REQUEST?
This is a one-time request for $195,000; there are no on-going costs.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY OUTREACH/JUSTIFICATION
There are no policy implications and no community outreach is needed.

BUDGET _

Architecture and construction w/contingency $102,000
Security enhancements/lobby modifications $ 39,000
Furniture, workstations, and fixtures $ 38,000
Additional Q-Flow Monitors $ 3,000
Image Cash Letter (ICL) Vault $ 6,000
Copier/Printer $ 7.000

Total $195,000

*x 7 6 2 1 0 5 =



BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

YES | NO

X | Action falls within existing budget capacity. If the action is for a contract,
a fiscal impacts page is still required even if there is existing budget
capacity.

X | Action falls within existing budget capacity but requires a change of
purpose within existing appropriation

X Additional budget capacity is necessary and will be requested at the next
supplemental. If YES, please complete the budget impact statement. If
YES, this action will be referred to the county council with a
recommendation from the county manager.

DISTRIBUTION OF BOARD STAFF REPORTS: A
Distribution of staff reports is made via the Grid. http://www.clark.wa.gov/thegrid/
Copies are available by close of business on the Thursday after council deliberations.

DISTRIBUTION OF COUNTY MANAGER STAFF REPORTS:

Elected Official App
1)
‘ L

Peter VanNortwick
Assessor

%\M/\\QWA

Greg Kimsey 6 %

Auditor

Attachments:
e Architect’'s Drawing \\Ntcl01\tbwg\Charlene\Drawing.pdf

CC: Peter VanNortwick, Assessor
Greg Kimsey, Auditor
Doug Lasher, Treasurer
Mark Gassaway
Sandra Hall
Charlene Huffman



COUNTY MANAGER ACTION\RECOMMENDATION

By Mark McCauley

-

SP Number

.,;Z .
P Phd

o = n

REQUESTED ACTION

. - ’a
s ~ . o

.'u;;;!\'-"

COUNTY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION:

Action Conditions Referral to
Z 7 N coyngil?
Approval\dénial | Enter conditions or requests here YestNo

ULl A

Mark McCauley (/
County Manager




APPROVED: M

CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON-
BOARD OF COUNTY COUNCILORS

APPROVED:

MARK MCCAULEY
COUNTY MANAGER

oate. Fe- Lo, 2011y
sre SR U3~ L

.......



BUDGET IMPACT ATTACHMENT

(Note: The fiscal impact page is required in all contract consent reports, even if the expense is in
the adopted budget.)

Part 1: Narrative

Project funded through Auditor’s O&M fund, no General Fund Impact.

Part 2: Budget Impact

Include full position costs, including salaries and benefits.

Expenditure:

Expense | Expense | Expense | Expense | Expense | Expense |One Time
Fund Dept Obj Change | Change | Change | Change | Change | Change or
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 | Ongoing
1002 140 551F $195,000
0001 140 600] $195,000
Total: $390,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Revenue:
Revenue | Revenue | Revenue | Revenue | Revenue | Revenue JOne Time
Fund Dept Obj Change | Change | Change | Change | Change | Change or
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 | Year 5 Year 6 | Ongoing
1002 140 000 $195,000 $1
0001 140 000 $195,000
Tortal: ‘ $390,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 $0
Part 3: FTE Profile Over Time
#FTE Type* Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6

*operating, revenue, project, temporary

Estimated start date for employees: N/A



DEMOL ITION PLAN KEYNOTES

© S50 Lxttecs oeos e mary - el ocaty poom 0
D OCA w47 MDA PUNANFAS M2 248

101 O LIV DOCH SRS, (OOOR TO
N N CLOMD LOCKED ACHNOM » BY QR

RRUATHA DOOA AD FAHE - SALVAGE TO CLMR

KINT IS DOOR AMD <PCLE TO CREN - MRAry 10
N ML OCATE 0AC MDAt

e 1L - Bedlag w3 EXTE0 MU
10 BOTICH 0F ) ot STACTSIE ABOVE (1la\ &
)

S
i
:
3
§
{
H

[OONNO,C ONOICIROROGIO]
H
;
&
£
{
%

FLOOR AN KETNOTES

COD M 1w’ Ao STURPARON! UnCIOw &7 STEH mi
LOCKAL ALL i ASD DCOR (110 X 181 4 LEVEIR
ARCRLARE (AT ASmA AT Sv—r R

CTD MALOCATRD EXIATRE DOOR IN WLw MOLLOW FRIAL LTOR
RANE MO LTS ADAETELY

COED FATH DrOTHS MUY MR TAL DOOR FROAre. 0esaz
SOOI . PaR TO RATCH ENTTRG

CED PATER BOSTING WALL AT WL REMCVAL LOCATION

T PANEMITNG CARPET TLE A3 MERL T AR AT
BALL REPCOVAL LECATON

CED PSS INTIRE LENGTH CP WALL - COMMEN D CORMIR -
MOt 10 LELIG - COLOW T0 HATEM £ x8T

(5D NIUaBeBcRD CRLAD $THTEN 10 T NTOAXTIND
BANTBG JARDOIO0 CLLAG $T9761 FROM OMIN OHICL
261 TO Ml CPEN O CA 263 (AT W' 6° CELING HBIMT)

CED KLLOCATE EX$150 SICAAS 10 IXSTAG Ll - OCL
aCTRCAL

D OBER 10 PROVIDS SECLRNY CABRAR M ML THECK.
Cantea weon

CBD  SMOCATE PRI PaC KARDAWEE HAZT £1087
MIOVED DOOR AT et L Tob - BLAMK U LAVEW
MARDWARE OM UBLIC SO O DOOR .« AT g

e

L

X

EDLcﬁ

11810 NE 113TH ST, STE 104

VANCOUVER, WA 90662
(360) 501 9368

VANCOUVER WA

AUDITOR OFFICE TENANT IMPROVEMENT

§ CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE CENTER BLC ARCHTECTURE. LLG
1300 FRANKLIN ST.

g8
35

g
AR

|

oNS

A1

OF1




